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Legal Adviser in EPF. Organisation

815a SHRI RAM PRAKASH TRI
PATHI Vill the Minister of PARLIA
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
be pleased to state

(a) wicther the Employees lrovidint Fund Organisation u having a legal adviser

(h) whether in many important court cases, thr opinion of that legal adviser was n >t sought or were bought the game was ignored and

(c> thr detail* of those cases and the reasons for not obtaining the advice of the legal adviser or ignoring it where such advicc w ts obtained *

THE M f\ISTFR OF STATE IN
THE MFMIS TRY OV LABOUR AND
P\R LIAVH -\r\R Y ATtAIRS (DR
RAM KIRP\L SINHA) (a) It has been rcporte 1 by the Pr mdent Fund A itho-
ritiei that they have a part time Legal
Adviser

(b) and (c) Since the cases are conducted generally by the Central Governm-nt Standing Counsels, the opinion of part time Legal Adviser is not sought in all ciscs There u no recent case where his opinion was nought and ignored However in the caw of the Bihar Khadi Gram id yog Sangh, Bihar, the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner there filed a petition for certificate of leave to appeal on the aoth September, 1977 being the bat date for filing of such an application The Legal Adviser gave hit opinion on the tame date at New Delhi that he would not advise preferring an appeal.

Policy for Review of D u M gii

8453 SHRI RAM PRAKASH TRI-
PATHI Will the Minuter of PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No 4997 on the 50th March 1978 regarding damages imposed by R P F C reviewed by C P F C and to state,

(a) the details of the policy for review of damages by higher authority which were impoied by R P F C ,

whom(b) the name of the authority by this policy ha* been approved,

(c) whether in all the cases where damages have been reduced by the present Central Provident Fund Commissioner and which have come to thr notice of the Central Government the reduction has been m accordance with that policy, aud

(d) if not the reasons therefore and the action proposed to be taken for not complying with the so called policy’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY IABOUR AND PAR
IIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (DR RAM
KIRPAL SINHA) (a) and (b) A copy of the circular bea inR No FP/E ia8
(jt94> Dam/74 dated the ,14th October,
1075 issued bv the Central Provident Fund CommissK ner to the Regional Provident Fund Commissioners is laid on the Table of the Sabha {Placed tn Library
See no I T — a->u 78)

(c) and (d) The aA ailable information is being studied

Complaints Re Belated Coverages under E P F . and Miscellaneous

Provisions Act, 195s

P454 SHRI RAM PRAKASH
TRIPATHI
SHRI RAMESHWAR

PATIDAR

Will the Minuter of PARLIA­
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
be pleased to state

(a) whether Government have received complaints about many belated coverages under the E P F and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, if)^2 in the States of Karnataka and Maharashtra,

(b) if to, the detail* of those belated coverages and the persons respou iblc far that illegal action, and

